DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345208	B. WING		C 05/07/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/07/2010		
NAME OF FROM DER OR SOFFEER				115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD		
BRIAN CT	R HLTH & REHAB BRE	/ARD		BREVARD, NC 28712		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 323 SS=G	HAZARDS/SUPERVI The facility must ensuenvironment remains as is possible; and ea	SION/DEVICES Ire that the resident as free of accident hazards	F 32	23	5/29/15	
	by: Based on observation interviews the facility intervention of mecha resulted in 1 of 3 sam (Resident#1), sustain required sutures. Findings included: A record review of qua (MDS) dated 02/20/18 admitted to the facility cognitively impaired. I with hemiplegia and resident #1 required bed mobility, transfers hygiene. A record review of Referently updated on 0 identified problem with required use of mechatransfers. An intervention	arterly Minimum Data Set or revealed Resident #1 was on 02/20/08 and was Resident #1 was diagnosed non-Alzheimer's dementia. extensive assistance with s, toilet use and personal resident #1's care plan most 12/04/15, revealed an h transfers. Resident #1 anical sit to stand lift for		"Preparation and/or execution of this pof correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provide the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely becauti is required by the provision of federal and state law." F323 1. Corrective action was accomplished for the alleged deficient practice in regator Resident #1 by providing appropriate medical treatment to laceration of toe. Care Plan and Resident Care Assignm sheet was checked for accuracy. 2. All residents requiring assistance we transfers have the potential to be affect by the alleged deficient practice. Directly of Nursing (DON), Unit Manager (UM)	er of of use diand e ent ith ted tor	
	Nurse's situation, bac	kground, assessment, and		Staff Development Coordinator (SDC)		
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE	

05/29/2015

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345208	B. WING			C	
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343230		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05	/07/2015	
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER						
BRIAN CT	R HLTH & REHAB BRE	VARD		115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD			
				BREVARD, NC 28712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	e 1	F 32	3			
	indicated Resident # foot 3rd toe, full thick	AR) note dated 03/09/15, 1 received laceration to right ness laceration required to hospital. Resident #1 was		have reviewed all Care Plans and Resident Care Assignment sheets determine that interventions are of and accurate.	s to current		
	resident to the emerglaceration.	aff were ordered to send gency room for toe		3. Measures put into place to ensure the alleged deficient practice doe recur include: in-service/re-educatraining for licensed nurses and Four Care Specialists regarding the requirement that each resident re	s not ition Resident ceive		
		nergency room discharge revealed Resident #1 had a ration which required		adequate supervision and assistive devices to prevent accidents; spethat interventions put in place to rethe potential for accidents are not the care plan and Resident Care	ecifically, reduce		
	05/06/15 at 2:50 PM. Resident #1's care placed required mechanical and could not be transphysical assist without per care plan. Unit mand Nurse Aide #2 not and were not availabe and accident form was Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide	an indicated Resident #1 sit to stand lift for transfers asferred using 2 person at using mechanical lift as anager stated Nurse Aide #1 to longer worked at the facility le for interview. An incident as completed that indicated aurse Aide # 2 were involved at occurred with Resident #1.		Specialist assignment sheets and be followed for resident safety. En also included Lift and Transfer po the incident/accident policy. DON SDC audited all Resident Care Assignment sheets for accuracy. UM or SDC will conduct rounds a times per week for four weeks an least weekly for three months, us Resident Care assignment sheets audit tool, to identify that necessal interventions are being employed ensure continued compliance.	ducation licy and , UM or DON, t least 3 d then at ing the s and		
	was conducted on 05 stated Nurse Aide #1 performed a 2 person Resident #1 without ulift as per Resident # Resident #1 was note 3rd toe. DON reveale when Resident #1 was			4. DON, UM or SDC will review obtained during Interdisciplinary meetings, analyze the data and repatterns/trends to the QAPI commevery month for four months. The committee will evaluate the effect of the above plan and will add ad interventions based on identified outcomes to ensure continued	Feam eport nittee e QAPI iveness		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HLTH & REHAB BREVARD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 323 Continued From page 2 stand lift. DON revealed Resident #1 went to the emergency room on 03/09/15 and received stitches and returned to the facility on 03/09/15. DON stated statements obtained from Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use the mechanical lift to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #2 were counseled and educated on the use of mechanical lifts and to follow resident care plan. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were informed by DON that any further infractions would result in discharge. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 F 323 Continued From page 2 stand lift. DON revealed Resident #1 went to the emergency room on 03/09/15 and received stitches and returned to the facility on 03/09/15. DON stated statements obtained from Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use the mechanical lift to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were counseled and educated on the use of mechanical lifts and to follow resident care plan. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were informed by DON that any further infractions would result in discharge.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HLTH & REHAB BREVARD (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 323 Continued From page 2 stand lift. DON revealed Resident #1 went to the emergency room on 03/09/15 and received stitches and returned to the facility on 03/09/15. DON stated statements obtained from Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use the mechanical lift to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were counseled and educated on the use of mechanical lifts and to follow resident care plan. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were informed by DON that any further infractions would result in discharge. STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD BREVARD, NC 28712 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PROVIDER'S			345208	B. WING _			C 05/07/2015	
F 323 Continued From page 2 stand lift. DON revealed Resident #1 went to the emergency room on 03/09/15 and received stitches and returned to the facility on 03/09/15. DON stated statements obtained from Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use the mechanical lift to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were counseled and educated on the use of mechanical lifts and to follow resident care plan. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were informed by DON that any further infractions would result in discharge.	BRIAN CTR HLTH & REHAB BREVARD				115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD	•	03/07/2013	
stand lift. DON revealed Resident #1 went to the emergency room on 03/09/15 and received stitches and returned to the facility on 03/09/15. DON stated statements obtained from Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use the mechanical lift to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated they used 2 person physical assist to transfer Resident #1. DON stated Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were counseled and educated on the use of mechanical lifts and to follow resident care plan. Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were informed by DON that any further infractions would result in discharge.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIEI	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
#1 on 05/07/15 at 10:20 AM. Nurse #1 stated she remembered Resident #1 was sitting in a shower chair at doorway of her room with feet dangling and blood was on the floor under her feet. Nurse #1 stated she thought Resident #1 had a loose toe nail and wrapped foot in plastic bag so Resident #1 could finish her shower. Nurse #1 stated after dinner when Resident #1 was lying in bed, she reassessed Resident #1's foot and discovered Resident #1 had a full thickness laceration of foot which began to bleed and required stitches. Nurse #1 stated Resident #1 was transferred via ambulance to the hospital. Nurse #1 stated at the beginning of the shift on 3/09/15, she provided Nurse Aide #2 and Nurse Aide #2 with a nurse aide care guide (plan of care) for Resident #1. Nurse #1 stated it was the responsibility of Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 to read and follow the plan of care for Resident #1. A record review of Nurse Aide #1's nurse aide attention to daily living (ADL) detailed report sheet	F 323	stand lift. DON reverence emergency room of stitches and returned DON stated statem #1 and Nurse Aide the mechanical lift of Aide #1 and Nurse they used 2 person Resident #1. DON Nurse Aide #2 were the use of mechanicare plan. Nurse Aide informed by DON to would result in discontinuous Atelephone intervier #1 on 05/07/15 at 1 remembered Resident at doorway of and blood was on the #1 stated she thoughton aid and wrapper Resident #1 could in stated after dinner where the stated at 3/09/15, she provided Aide #2 with a nurse care) for Resident #1 responsibility of Nuto read and follow the #1.	ealed Resident #1 went to the n 03/09/15 and received ed to the facility on 03/09/15. ents obtained from Nurse Aide #2 revealed they did not use to transfer Resident #1. Nurse Aide #2 statements indicated physical assist to transfer stated Nurse Aide #1 and ecounseled and educated on cal lifts and to follow resident de #1 and Nurse Aide #2 were nat any further infractions harge. ew was conducted with Nurse 0:20 AM. Nurse #1 stated she ent #1 was sitting in a shower for room with feet dangling the floor under her feet. Nurse ght Resident #1 had a loose ed foot in plastic bag so finish her shower. Nurse #1 when Resident #1 was lying in ed Resident #1's foot and the feet and lurse #1 stated Resident #1 ambulance to the hospital. The beginning of the shift on the ded Nurse Aide #1 and Nurse et aide care guide (plan of #1. Nurse #1 stated it was the rese Aide #1 and Nurse Aide #2 the plan of care for Resident	F3				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			5			С	
NAME OF D		345208	B. WING_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZID CODE	05/07/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BRIAN CTR HLTH & REHAB BREVARD				115 N COUNTRY CLUB ROAD	, ZIF CODE		
				BREVARD, NC 28712			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION 'E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	Continued From page	: 3	F3	323			
	#1 documented Resid	09/15 revealed Nurse Aide lent #1 required extensive rs and was transferred sical assist.					
	05/07/15 at 12:15 PM and Nurse Aide #2 did in-service provided or expectations were for Aide #2 to follow the inplan guide provided to the shift that indicated mechanical sit to stand stated her expectation and Nurse Aide #2 woo Resident #1 using 2 pm. An interview was cone Administrator on 05/0 Administrator stated her expectation and Nurse on the unit woon and the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to be proposed to the staff would follow care was needed to the staff would follow care was needed to the staff would follow care was needed to the staff was needed to t	7/15 at 1:05 PM. The ner expectations were that e guides to know what care					
	guide for the resident						